

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
 MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

 RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- *54

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 07/02/2024


PRADHAN MANTRI JANJATI ADIVASI NYAYA MAHA ABHIYAN (PM JANMAN)

*54 DR. K. LAXMAN:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the objectives and crucial interventions detailed in the Pradhan Mantri Janjati     Adivasi
Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN); and


(b) the current status of the PM-JANMAN scheme, and how many members of tribal communities have experienced benefits from this initiative?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)


(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.*54 for answer on 07.02.2024 raised by Dr. K. Laxman regarding “Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan
(PM JANMAN)”


(a) & (b): Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha AbhiyaN (PM JANMAN) aims to aid PVTG households and habitations work towards basic standards such as safe housing, clean drinking water, improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of un-electrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in a mission mode in 3 years. These objectives are planned to be met through 11 interventions of 9 Ministries as shown below.


Sl.
No.

Activity Scheme Ministry No of Beneficiaries
Targeted over the

project
1 Provision of

pucca houses
Pradhan Mantri
Awas Yojna-

Gramin

M/o Rural
Development

kaccha houses (4.9
lakh)

2 Connecting
roads

Pradhan Mantri
Gram Sadak Yojna

About 8000 KM

3 Piped Water Supply
individual or


Community water supply

Jal Jeewan Mission
(JJM)

M/o Jal
Shakti

All PVTG habitations

4 Mobile
Medical Units with

medicine cost(MMU)

National Health
Mission

M/o Health and
Family Welfare

1000 MMUs

5 Construction
and running of hostels

Samagra Shiksha
(hostels)

Ministry of
Education

500 Hostels

6 Construction
and running of

Anganwadi Centers

Anganwadi
Services(AWCs)

M/o Women and
Child

Development

2500 Anganwadi
Centers

7 Setting up of
VDVKs

PM Janjatiya Vikas
Mission

M/o Tribal
Affairs

500 VDVKs

8 Construction
of Multipurpose Centers

(MPC)

Development of
PVTG

1000 MPCs

9 Energization
of unelectrified HHs

Revamped
Distribution Sector
Scheme (RDSS) or

through MNRE
scheme

M/o Power All unelectrified
Households/Habitations

10 Installation of mobile towers

DoT (USOF) Ministry of Communication

All un covered villages/
habitations

11 Vocational
Education and skilling

Samagra Shiksha
Abhiyan & PM
Kaushal Vikas

D/o School
Education and

Literacy


M/o Skill
Development

Aspirational blocks,
PVTG Hostels and

Multipurpose Centers


Hon’ble PM launched the mission on 15th November 2023, which is celebrated as Janjatiya Gaurav Divas and happens to be birth Anniversary of Bhagwan Birsa Munda with budgetary outlay of Rs 24,000 crores. Ministry of Tribal Affairs is the nodal Ministry and each of the 9
Ministries are responsible for implementation of intervention related to the concerned Ministry with budget allocated under PM JANAMAN. The details of activities / projects sanctioned (till 15.01.2024), Ministry- wise, by each Ministry responsible for implementation of the various components of the Mission are indicated in Annexure-I, which will benefit 75 PVTG communities spread over 18 States and UT of Andaman and Nicobar.


Annexure-I


Activities / projects sanctioned, Ministry-wise, under PM-JANMAN (as on 15.01.2024)


Ministry Activity Achievements

M/o Rural
Development

Provision of pucca
houses

Release of 1st Installment to
beneficiaries for construction of 1 lakh

houses
Connecting roads Sanction of 1207 km of roads

M/o Jal Shakti Piped Water Supply Schemes approved to cover left out
1830 habitations with PVTG

households
M/o Health and
Family Welfare

Mobile Medical Units
(MMU)

100 MMUs sanctioned

M/o Education Construction and running of hostels

Sanction of 100 hostels

M/o Women and
Child Development

Construction and
running of Anganwadi

Centres(AWCs)

916 AWCs sanctioned

M/o Tribal Affairs Setting up of Van Dhan Vikas Kendras(VDVKs)

410 VDVKs sanctioned

Multipurpose
Centers(MPCs)

481 MPCs sanctioned

M/o Power Energization of unelectrified HHs

Sanction issued for 6586 Habitation
70263HHs

Out of which 17 habitations/ 7353HHs already electrified

M/o
Communications

Installation of mobile towers

206 towers sanctioned which will cover 503 villages


Note: The information related to sanctions/approval are based on the information received from concerned line
Ministries.

*****

